SW	No.	

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

### SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT (AFFIDAVIT)

Oscar A. Valenzuela swears under oath that the facts expressed by him/her in this Search Warrant and (Name of Affiant)

Affidavit and in the attached and incorporated statement of probable cause are true and that based thereon

thinds the did not the detached and most portion statement of probable cause are true and that based mere	JUIL
he/she has probable cause to believe and does believe that the property and/or person described below i	is
lawfully seizable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524, as indicated below, and is now located at the	
location set forth below. Wherefore, affiant requests that this Search Warrant be issued.	
HOBBS ATTACHMENT: YES [] NO [x]	
(Signature of Affiant) NIGHT SEARCH REQUESTED: YES [] NO [x]	
(SEARCH WARRANT)	
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO ANY SHERIFF, POLICEMAN OR PEACE	
OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES: proof by affidavit having been made before me by	i.
Oscar A. Valenzuela, that there is probable cause to believe that the property and/or person described	
herein may be found at the locations set forth herein and is lawfully seizable pursuant to Penal Code	
Section 1524 as indicated below by "x" (s) in that:	
[] it was stolen or embezzled,	
[x] it was used as the means of committing a felony,	
[x] it is possessed by a person with the intent to use it as a means of committing a public offense	or is
possessed by another to whom he or she may have delivered it for the purpose of concealing	it or
preventing its discovery,	
[x] it tends to show that a felony has been committed or that a particular person has committed a felony.	
it tends to show that sexual exploitation of a child in violation of section 311.3, or depiction of	c
sexual conduct of a person under the age of 18 years, in violation of section 311.11, has occur	ı rred
or is occurring,	11ca
[] there is a warrant for the person's arrest	
·	
YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH:	
2412 Hannum Drive, Corona, CA, (See Attachment A)	
EAD THE EALLAWING DEDGON AD DDANEDTY	
FOR THE FOLLOWING PERSON OR PROPERTY	
(See Attachment B)	
But Attachment Dy	
AND TO SEIZE IT IF FOUND and bring it forthwith before me, at the courthouse of this court. This	
Search Warrant and incorporated Affidavit was sworn to as true and subscribed before me this 2 day	v of
A.M.P.M. Wherefore, I find probable cause in	for
he ssuance of his Sparch Warrant and do issue it.	
HOBBS ATTACHMENT: YES [] NO [4]	
(Signature of Magistrate) MIGHT SEARCH APPROVED: YES [ ] NO [ ]	
udge of the Superior/Municipal Court,	
udge of the Superior/Municipal Court,	istrict

#### **ATTACHMENT A**

### YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH:

**2412 Hannum Drive**, in the City of Corona, County of Riverside; including all rooms, attics, basements, garages, outdoor utility rooms, mailboxes, and other containers and parts therein. The residence is two story single family residence. The exterior consists of brown stucco and brown trim. The numbers "2412" are posted on the east side of the house and are visible from the street.

19009 Laurel Park Road, Space 48, in the City of Rancho Dominguez, County of Los Angeles; including all rooms, attics, basements, garages, outdoor utility rooms, mailboxes, and other containers and parts therein. The residence is located within a mobile home park called, Dominguez Hills. The mobile home is red in color with grey trim. The front door faces west. It is the third mobile home east of the mobile home park's west perimeter on the south end. Space 48 is located between space 47 and space 49.

The person of **Christopher Keane Woodard** described as a black male with brown hair, green eyes, approximately 6'01" tall, 235 lbs in weight, and born on November 22, 1973. His ANI / CDL is B4106245.

The person of **Demetric Ramon Woodard** described as a black male with black hair, brown eyes, approximately 5'06" tall, 180 lbs in weight, and born on May 19, 1975. His ANI / CDL is A9651940.

Also to be searched are all vehicles registered to, used by, under the control of, or found at the listed locations that are connected to any of the individuals involved in these criminal acts or conspiracies including and not limited to a 2001 Nissan with CA license plate 5KLY631, a 2005 Chevrolet with CA license plate FRKVAN, a 2004 Kawasaki motorcycle with CA license plate 20D9457, a white 2008 four door Dodge with CA license plate 6DAZ085, a 2008 four door Cadillac with CA license plate 6UVM650, a dark blue 2012 Ford Edge with CA license plate 6URA866, and a gold Hyundai Sonata.

#### ATTACHMENT B

#### FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY / PERSON:

Marijuana and paraphernalia commonly associated with the cultivation, storage, sale and use of Marijuana, consisting in part of and including, but not limited to pipes, sifters, alligator clips, baggies, scales and other weighing devices, and books, posters, or diagrams depicting or instructing on the cultivation of marijuana; together with other articles and instrumentalities utilized in connection therewith; and articles of personal property tending to establish the identity of persons in control of premises, vehicles, storage areas or containers where controlled substances may be found, consisting in part of and including, but not limited to, utility company receipts, rent receipts, canceled mail envelopes and keys.

Marijuana, paraphernalia associated with its ingestion, sales, transportation and cultivation: pipes, cigarette rolling papers, sifters, alligator clips, bongs, plastic bags, film canisters, scales and other meausuring devices, marijuana seeds, grow lights, potting soil, contatiners for planting, chemicals and fertilizers, pruning and gardening tools, buyer lists, seller lists, recordation of sales, books and pamphlets containing instructions on cultivation, personal telephone books, address books, telephone bills, papers and documents cotaining lists of names, addresses, phone numbers, utility company receipts, rent receipts, addressed envelopes, keys, and photographs.

Marijuana or any parts thereof (such as living plants and dried processed mater) including hash and paraphernalia commonly associated with the cultivation, storage, sales, and use of marijuana (such as pipes, alligator clips, baggies, scales, and other weighing devices), lights, hoses, and other paraphernalia used for growing marijuana, books, paper recording devices, pay-owe sheets, buyers lists, ledgers, and other items that can be used to record sale transactions.

Items used to grow marijuana indoors, grow lights, metal halide lamps, high pressure sodium lamps, high intensity discharge lighting ballasts, circulating fans, exhaust fans, light canopies, carbon filters, Ph and nutrient level testing kits, electrical timers, light rails, circular light movers, hydroponic containers, grow mediums, CO2 injection systems, fertilizers, rock wool, gardening pots, reflective surfaces, timers, thermometers, hygrometers, and other miscellaneous items used to grow marijuana.

United States and foreign currency, safes, financial instruments, bank statements, bank account numbers, financial institution statements, financial institution account numbers, state and federal income tax returns, and related records tied to or in the possession of each of the suspect(s) and / or co-conspirators.

Computers and computer systems, including computer records, whether on paper or stored on magnetic media including information contained within a computer or computer system; including computer hardware, software, and data, including central processing units, hard disks, hard disk drives, tape drives, CD-ROM drives, display

screens, keyboards, printers, modems, magnetic tapes, zip drives, zip drive disks, files and documents in the form of optical media, electronic media, computer manuels and resource books, computer cables and connections, pieces of paper with computer passwords, computer networks addresses and codes, cassette tapes, floppy disks, and cash registers, found together or seperately from one another. Any device capable of gathering or storing information and any type of video recording devices.

Any records, whether stored on paper, on magnetic media such as tape, cassette, disk, diskette or on memory storage devices such as optical disks, thumb drives, programmable instruments such as telephones, "electronic calendar / address books," calculators, or any other media, together with idicta of use, ownership, possession, or control of such records.

Any written or computer communication in printed or stored medium such as E-mail and Chat logs, whether in active files, deleted files or unallocated spaces on the hard drive, flooppy drive or any data storage media.

Search of all the above items is for files, data, images, software, operating systems, deleted files, altered files, system configurations, drive and disk configurations, date and time, and unallocated and slack space, for evidence.

Articles of personal property tending to establish the identity of persons in control of the premises, vehicles, storage areas and containers being searched to include utility company receipts, rent receipts, addressed mail, keys, and personal identification to include wallets, purses, and carrying cases that bear and contain a person's name, driver's license, credit cards, birth certificates, social security cards, and tax returns.

Documents, tickets, itinerary notes, receipts, reservations, confirmations, maps, and other items related to domestic and international travel. Books, records, invoices, receipts, records of real estate, securities transactions, bank statements, bank account numbers, financial institution statements, financial institution accounts, and related records, passbooks, moneydrafts, letter of credit, money orders, bank drafts, cashier's checks, checkbooks, tax returns, loan statements, work papers, escrow files, Form 1099 and wire transfer records evidencing the obtaining, secreting, transfer and / or concealment of assets and the obtaining, secreting, transfer, concealment and / or expenditure of narcotics proceeds in violation of money laundering statutes.

Personal calendars, address and / or telephone books, rolodex indices and papers reflecting names, addresses, telephone numbers, pager numbers, fax numbers and / or telex numbers, correspondence of the subject(s) of the investigation and their criminal associates, sources of supply, customers, financial institutions and other individuals or businesses with whom a financial relationship exists.

Communication devices, such as: cellular telephones, other telephones, radios, fax machines, telephone answering devices or machines and/or any recording tapes located therein. Searching officers are directed to answer, record, monitor, note and converse

with callers who appear to be calling in regards to controlled substance crimes or other criminal activity, on any telephone or cellular phone with the location(s) to be searched, without revealing the officers identities.

Officers are directed to search cellular phones for any stored content including and not limited to digital images, photographs, incoming and outgoing SMS and MMS messages, contacts, and phone call logs.

Officers may also access any telephone numbers or messages stored within the memory of any cellular phone located during the search, for the purpose of calling or identifying co-conspirators. In addition, officers are directed to seize, note, and record phone numbers and other messages within and received on any cellular phone, telephonic beeper, digital beeper, or pager within the location(s) to be searched for the purposes of calling or identifying those persons paging the suspects to determine if the page was regarding an intended controlled substance transaction, without revealing the officers identities.

Other controlled substances, such as heroin, methamphetamine, cocaine, GHB, hallucinogens, illegally possessed pharmaceutical drugs, or any analogs of scheduled controlled substances.

All types of surveillance or monitoring equipment and detection devices used to provide warning.

1 Search Warrant No. 2 3 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 4 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 5 RETURN TO SEARCH WARRANT 6 S. C. WARRANT 7 M. C. WARRANT 8 LONG BEACH 9 Judicial Court 10 11 The personal property listed on the inventory attached hereto was 12 taken from the premises located and described as 2200 Lakewood Blvd 13 #A, Long Beach, CA. 14 and from the vehicle(s) described as \*\*\*NONE\*\*\* 15 16 and from the person(s) of C. Strickland, BK3136545; J. Blayney, 17 BK3136512; J. Olson, BK3136503; t. Brodie, BK3136520; D. Basham, 18 BK3136515; M. Henderson, BK3136521; M. Thalley, BK3136526; & D. 19 Woodard, BK3136542. 20 21 by virtue of a search warrant dated 22 the 26th day of April 2012, and executed by Judge Gary Ferrari, of 23 the above referenced court. 24 ////// LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT 25 ////// 26 MAY 22 2012 ////// John A. Clarke, Clerk 27 Deputy 28

I, David Strohman, by whom this warrant was executed, do swear that the ATTACHED inventory contains a true and detail account of all the property taken by me under the warrant on April 27, 2012.

All of the property taken by virtue of said warrant will be retained in my custody subject to the order of this court or of any other court in which the offense in respect to which the property or things taken, is triable.

Affiant

David Strohman Drug Investigations Section Long Beach Police Department

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this

day of flee

/ // // 2012.

	·											
<b>EVIDENCE</b>	☐MISSING INVENTORY	☐ PRINTS		LI	RPD	PROPER	TY REPOR	DR#	SUPP#	DATE/TIME.	OCCURRED	CALL#
☐ FOUND: ☐ LOST PROPERTY	☐ SAFEKEEPING	□ BLOOD/H				PAGE 1 of		116-611		4/27/		
☐ RECOVERED	□PRISONER'S	□ FREEZEF	₹	1				LOCATION OF OC			CRIME CL	
VICTIM			ISEX	BACE	D.O.B.	D 2240.009(A) (REV.			AKEWOOD	BR #		O(A) HS
VIC.1117		ļ	SEV	RACE	D.O.B.	OP LIC#		ADDRESS			PHON	IE#
OWNER			SEX	RACE	D.O.B.	OP LIC#		DDRESS		Maria de la compansión de	PHON	\E #
FINDER			SEX	RACE	D.O.B.	OP LIC#		DDRESS		,	PHON	IE#
SUSPECT #1			SEX	חאים	D.O.B. /	200KNO	121100507					
WOODARA	, DEMETRIC		M	B	D.O.B. 1	BOOKING# ≥136	1	2		SEX RACE	D.O.B.	BOOKING#
ITEM#INVOLVDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)		(NO G	UNS)	M	ODEL	SERIAL#		OWNER APPLIED #		QUANTITY VAL	UE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUN) C		MATERIA	.L	SIZE	COLOR	DESCRIPTION	MARIJU.	AUA IN	BLUE	PILL BO	THE
REMARKS												
ITEM SOLD		e por	<u> ۱</u>	سف			PELEND	ANT, A	TER GNEN	J 70 D	ET STRO	HMM
ITEM#INVOLVDATE	[ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND	) (NO G	UNS)			serial# ILBX Z		OWNER APPLIED #		QUANTITY VALI	
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS)		IATERIA		SIZE		DESCRIPTION	NO RO	UND CHA	MRERES	RUT	
GLOCK REMARKS		.40				BLAC	K LOAD	ED WITH	10 ROUND	MAGAZ	Le	
I RECOU	REPED FROM	1 DEF	FN	ممر	T 57	RI CKCAN	)'s H	P HOLSTE	R		•	162
201 4/27/12	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND	) (NO G				SERIAL#		OWNER APPLIED #		QUANTITY VAL	UE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS)	ALIBER IV	ATERIA	L	SIZE	ICOLOR	IDESCRIPTION	1 LOOSE 1	10:744.14	A 1.4 06	A 1 @ 0	1 - 4
	( )( )							ON WATTING				
REMARKS											<u> </u>	
I RECOU	ERED FRON	1 WA17	7126	Po				ND SERVI				
702 427 12	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND	) (NO GI	JNS)	M	ODEL	SERIAL#		OWNER APPLIED #		QUANTITY VALU	JE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS)		IATERIA	L	SIZE	COLOR	DESCRIPTION	LARGE	N'D 1 - C 0 A'S	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ARIS
							NISPIA	LAKGE LNG PRIC	Er Coo A	10 WIT	17/E 150.	MCC
REMARKS					L	·····			<u>es ra</u>		704	
	EVED KRON	ngy N	R-74	l u	WILL	OF U	NATTING	ROOM				
NARRATION	al alex				-				,			
ALL ITE	MS WERE	<u> Oin</u>			0 M	16 AUG		EST TIME	MIN MY	Poss	ESSION	
UNTIL	PLACNG -	THEM	. 1	N7	6 E	NIDENC	£					
	:		,						***************************************		<del></del>	······································
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
										The second		
EVIDENCE/BOOKING OF	FICER			n	ID#		ASSISTING OF	TIOTO			DID#	

L.B.P.D. PROPERTY REPORT CONT	INUATION PAGE Z of	3 DR# 12-27158	SUPP# CRIME CLASS	OA) HS
		HAZMAT DATE(TIME OCCURRED	NAME DVICTIM DOWNER	☐ FINDER SUS#1 ☐ SUS#2
203 412712 DUR		ERIAL# / - /		QUANTITY VALUE
( )( )	MATERIAL SIZE COLOR	CASE IN WAT	LOCATED BE	THEAST CORNER
REMARKS TI RECOVELED FROM NO		OF WATTING R	OOM BEHND DI	
30/ 4/27/12 COMPUTER TOWER		ERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
( )( )	ATERIAL SIZE COLOR	BLACK DESKTOP	COMPUTER TOW	EL .
REMARKS I RECOVERED FROM UNDE	R THE DESK IN	RECEPTION ARE	1-	
302 4 27 12 DUR BOX		SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY) TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER M	MATERIAL SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION  BLACK DUR 6	3∞×	
REMARKS I RECOVERED FROM TO	LE TOP OF THE D	ESK IN RECEPTION		
The state of the s		SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY) TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER	MATERIAL SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION & CONTROL	CENTER FOR SEC -STYLE COMPUTER	
REMARKS I RECOVERED FROM THE	BACK SUPPLY ROOM:			AREA
		SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)  TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER  ( ) ( )	MATERIAL SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION  WHITE ELLOTRONI	C MONEY COUR	TING MACHINE
RECOVERED FROM THE TO	IP SHELF OF A BOOKS			į į
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE ARTICLE (NO GUNS) BRAN		SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY) TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER				
	MATERIAL SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION GAZLON -		
REMARKS "I RECONCRED FROM THE		CONTANING A		
"I RECOVERED FROM THE ITEM# INVOLVDATE   ARTICLE (NO GUNS)   BRAN	FLOOR OF THE :		MARITUANA	
TECONERED FROM THE  THEM # INVOLVEDATE ARTICLE (NO GUNS) BRANI  SOL 4/27/12 CASH (REGISTER)	FLOOR OF THE :	SAFE ROOM  SERAL#	OWNERAPPLIED#	QUANTITY VALUE
TRECUERED FROM THE ITEM# INVOLV DATE ARTICLE (NO GUNS)  SOL 1/27/12 CASH (REGISTER)  MAKE(GUNS ONLY)  TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER II  REMARKS	FLOOR OF THE STORM MODEL SIZE COLOR	CONTANING A  SAFE ROOM  SERIAL#  DESCRIPTION  REFER TO CON	OWNERAPPLIED#	QUANTITY VALUE  2 AMOUNT
TRECUERED FROM THE ITEM# INVOLV DATE ARTICLE (NO GUNS)  SOL 1/27/12 CASH (REGISTER)  MAKE(GUNS ONLY)  TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER II  REMARKS	FLOOR OF THE STORM MODEL SIZE COLOR	SAFE ROOM  SERAL#	OWNERAPPLIED#  ONT SHEET FOR  (ZED PURSUALIT 7	QUANTITY VALUE  2 AMOUNT

L.B.P.D. PROP	ERTY REPORT CO	ONTINUATION (D) (REV. 8/20/96)	N PAGE	of 3 DR#	27158 SUPP#	CRIME CLASS 11360 (A) HS
7~	ST PROPERTY   MISSING			BLOOD/HAZMAT DATE/TIME	OCCURRED NAME DVICT	TIM DOWNER DFINDER PROUS#1 DSUS#2
SOZ 4/27/12	CASH (WALL)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	<b>,</b>
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GÜN) CALABI	ER MATERIAL	SIZE COL	OR DESCRIPTION A	LL \$2 BILLS TI	HUEN DOWN FROM CE ALEA, SEE COUNT
REMARKS I RECOVE	RED FROM T	L WAZL E	SEIZED	fuesuant -	70 11470 HS.	SIRCOT
TEM# INVOLV DATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS) MARITURNA RECE	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS)   CALIBI		SIZE COL	DESCRIPTION &		S DOCUMENTING NS
REMARKS I RECOUSE	REA FROM S	ENERAL G	XES IN TH		•	IN DIS OFFICE
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBI	R MATERIAL	SIZE COL	DESCRIPTION		-
REMARKS						
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL,	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBI	ER MATERIAL	SIZE COL	DESCRIPTION		
REMARKS						
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIB	ER MATERIAL	SIZE COL	OR DESCRIPTION		
REMARKS						
ITEM# INVOLV DATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIB	ER MATERIAL	SIŽE COL	OR DESCRIPTION		
REMARKS						
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL.	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIB	ER MATERIAL	SIZE COL	OR DESCRIPTION		and the second s
REMARKS	the state of the s					
EVIDENCE/BOOKING OF	FICER	DI	D#	ASSISTING OFFICER	,	DID#

	MISSING INVENTORY   PRINTS	S		B DN	DB	OPERTY	DEDOD	T DR#	2158	SUPP#		OCCURRE		S&7
	SAFEKEEPING DE BLOOD		-					,		<u> </u>	4-27-1		14	
LOST PROPERTY	PRISONER'S	ER			PAG	SE 1 of	<del>-</del>		FOCCURRENCE			1	IME CLA	
RECOVERED						0.009(A) (REV. 04/28			LAKEN	000				9 H5
VICTIM		SEX	RACE	D.O.B.	•	OP LIC#		ADDRESS					PHONE	: #
OWNER	•	SEX	RACE	D.O.B.		OP LIC#		ADDRESS					PHONE	:#
FINDER		SEX	DACE	D.O.B.	<u> </u>	OP LIC#		ADDRESS					PHONE	#
FINDER		SEV	TO CE	D.O.B.		OF LIC#	ľ	ADDRESS					FILORE	, <del>IF</del>
SUSPECT#1		SEX	RACE	D.O.B.	<del></del>	BOOKING#	SUSPECT	#2			SEX RAC	E D.O.B.	B	OOKING#
WOODARD, D	DEMETRIC		1	5.19.	75	3136542							Î	
		AND (NO			MODE	L SER	AL#		OWNER	APPLIED#		QUANTIT	Y VALUE	E
402 4.27.17	MARIJUANA			i								1	1	
MAKE (GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER	MATERIA	AL .	SIZ	E	COLOR	DESCRIPTION	ON	C(1		***************************************			
	(' )( )						LARGE	BLUE D	uttle 1	BAG CO	NTRINIA	1a M	ARIJ	VANA
REMARKS							76	PLASTI	c RAI	A.	1.60500			
	ELED ITEM F							PERSIA						
ITEM# INVOLV DATE		AND (NO	GUNS)		MODE	L SER	IAL#		OWNER	APPLIED#		QUANTIT	VALUE	Ē
403 11	MISC. PAPERWORK	T	· ·			100100	lacaania-i							
MAKE (GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER	MATERIA	AL	SIZ	E	COLOR	DESCRIPTION	Ellaneous	DARGA					
REMARKS	[( )( )]	<u> </u>				<u> </u>	/V()C1	CHAMEOUS	Inrec	VOILE			,	
	PERED ITEM F	سمه	$\tau$	HG_	544	c C								
ITEM # INVOLV DATE		AND (NO			MODE		IAL#		OWNER	APPLIED#		QUANTIT	Y VALUI	E
404 11	CASH REGISTER	SAM	4	s	SPS	S-2000B	- 01	087202	78			1		
MAKE (GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CALIBER	MATERIA	AL .	SIZ	E	COLOR	DESCRIPTION	NC		^				
	( )( ),						BLACK	ELECTA	eonic l	ASL	REGIST	E12		
REMARKS			٠,	_ <	-	<u>-</u>					,			
	LED ITEM FA					THEAST		<u>~~</u>	loun ma	APPLIED#		QUANTIT	2 1 24 1 7 1	
ITEM # INVOLV DATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS) BR	AND (NO	GUNS)	l	MODE	L SER	AL#		OWNER	APPLIED#		QUANTIT	VALUE	<del>-</del>
MAKE (GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUN\$) CALIBER	MATERIA	Δι	SIZ	F	COLOR	DESCRIPTION	ON.						
MARCE (CONC. CITET)	( ) ( )	142 (1 62) (1)		0.2.		1	VARIO		DENO	- A 1 A 1 A 7	T/02 5			
REMARKS		.1					W. 1-0.10		00,00	~C://///	70,00			
7 RECE	OVERED ITEM	FROM	. 1	THE	. 5.4	OFF.								
NARRATION										***************************************		···		
	·													
				^		to		. /			00		1	_
	1 tem 405	WAS	· .	7E154	60	PER 1	1470	145 AN	D PINE	~ r	<u> ۲۴.</u>	r. T.	LOW(	= 5560
	I PLACED AL	ı	TH	ε.	AB	OUE ITE	ins	1270	EULDEN	ce.				
	ITEMS 403					•					Fice	For		
	Follow	•					WELLIN						",	-
EVIDENCE/BOOKING OFF				DID#	,		ASSISTING	OFFICER			<del></del>	DID#		
	J. KIRK	<i>)</i> .		DID#	60:	51					•	"		

BEVIDENCE □LOS			SONER'S DBLO	OD/HAZMAT DATE/TIME OCCURRED	NAME DVICTIM DOW	11359 #5 NER   FINDER   SUS#1   SUS#
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)		SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)		IBER MATERIAL	SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION SILVER KEY		
REMARKS DET. STRO	HMAN RECON	ELED (TEN	from S	USPECT WOODARD,		
TEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CAL	IBER MATERIAL	SIZE COLOR		DARD & CLASSOF	
REMARKS  I RECOVE	eed lien	INSIDE T	HE Room	WHERE SAFE W		
TEM# INVOLV DATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CAL	IBER MATERIAL	SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION  A  /		
REMARKS			. /			
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL #	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CAL	IBER MATERIAL	SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION	:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
REMARKS	LACTION E AND CHAINS	TORAND (NO CHAIN)	Lucasi	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY   VALUE
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE  MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)  TYPE-CAT(GUNS)   CAI	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL   COLOR	DESCRIPTION	OWNERAFFCIED*	WONTH PALOE
REMARKS	( ) ( )					
ITEM# INVOLV DATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED #	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CAI		SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION		
REMARKS	( )( )					
ITEM# INVOLVIDATE	ARTICLE (NO GUNS)	BRAND (NO GUNS)	MODEL	SERIAL#	OWNER APPLIED#	QUANTITY VALUE
MAKE(GUNS ONLY)	TYPE-CAT(GUNS) CA	LIBER MATERIAL	SIZE COLOR	DESCRIPTION	1	
REMARKS	( ) (, '- )					
EVIDENCE/BOOKING OF	FICER	DIDA		ASSISTING OFFICER		DID#
	J. KIRK		6051			

Judge of the Superior Coul

### SW No.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

# SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT (AFFIDAVIT)

David Strohman #5543, swears under oath that the facts expressed by him/her in this Search Warrant and Affidavit and in the attached and incorporated Statement of Probable Cause are true and that based thereon he/she has probable cause to believe and does believe that the property and/or person described below is lawfully seizable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524, as indicated below, and is now located at the locations set forth below. Wherefore, affiant requests that this Search Warrant be issued.

		,
(Signature of Affiant)	, NIGHT SEARCH REQUESTE	D: YES 🗌 NO 🔼
(SE	ARCH WARRANT)	स्या ?*
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES: proof be probable cause to believe that the propererin and that it is lawfully seizable pure it was stolen or embezzied.  It was used as the means of comm it is possessed by a person with the by another to whom he or she may discovery.  It tends to show that a felony has be it tends to show that sexual exploits.	ALIFORNIA TO ANY SHERIFF, POLICEMAN OF by affidavit having been made before me by Daw perty and/or person described herein may be four suant to Penal Code Section 1524 as indicated by a litting a felony. The entent to use it as means of committing a public have delivered it for the purpose of concealing it een committed or that a particular person has contained of a child, in violation of Section 311.3, or dears, in violation of Section 311.1, has occurred or arrest.	rid Strohman, that there is not at the locations set forth telow by "x" (s) in that it:  offense or is possessed or preventing its  mmitted a felony.
2200 Lakewood Boulevard #A	A, Long Beach, California	
SEE ATTACHED		
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY: SEE ATTACHED	•	FILED GELES SUPERIOR COURT MAY 2 2 2012 hn A. Clafke, Clerk Deputy
Varrant)and incorporated Affidavit was sv	forthwith before me, or this court, at the courthous worn to as true and subscribed before me this pable cause for issuance of this Search Warrant and NIGHT SEARCH APP	day of <b>MAN</b> 2012

SEALED AFFIDAVIT APPROVED:

Judicial District,

### YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH:

LOCATION: 2200 Lakewood Boulevard #A, Long Beach, California. The location is described as a commercial building located on the northeast corner of Stearns Street and Lakewood Boulevard. The building has a beige and reddish stucco façade and is divided into 6 units (A through F). Unit #A is located in the north portion of the building and has a northeast facing front door. The numbers "2200" are attached above the entry door and the letter "A" is attached next to the entry door.

### PREMISES TO BE SEARCHED (Additional):

Included at the above-described location(s) are any and all rooms, attics, cellars, lofts, storage areas and other parts therein, as well as the surrounding grounds and any storage rooms or outbuildings or garages of any kind located thereon; any combination safes or locked boxes therein; Also, all vehicles registered to, used by, under the control of, or found at the listed location that are connected to any of the individuals involved in this criminal act or conspiracy.

#### FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:

Marijuana and paraphernalia commonly associated with the smuggling, sales, packaging, storage and preparation of marijuana, consisting in part of and including, but not limited to: packages of controlled substance, packaging materials, scales, and other weighing devices, chemicals, cutting agents and concealment devices.

Other controlled substances, such as heroin, methamphetamine, cocaine/cocaine base, concentrated cannabis, GHB, hallucinogens, illegally possessed pharmaceutical drugs, or any analogs of scheduled controlled substances.

All types of firearms and weapons including rifles, shotguns, handguns, illegal

weapons, destructive devices, accessories to weapons and ammunition. Also to include all types of booby traps and detection devices used to suppress law enforcement entry or provide warning.

Any evidence of ownership or control of the premises to be searched, including canceled mail and mail envelopes along with other items of correspondence, photographs, video tapes, utility bills, telephone bills, rental agreements, grant deeds and respective exemplars of original handwriting including signature cards, usage cards and applications.

Money, money counting machines, money wrappers, and/or work sheets, tally sheets or ledger sheets reflecting or accounting for money received, disbursed or exchanged, Also monies or valuable items obtained from the sale of controlled substances, including stolen property, jewelry and firearms, Any and all records of bank accounts, including canceled checks, other records of income and expenditures, property acquisition records, money market accounts or similar accounts; records of stocks or bonds purchased or exchanged; credit card records' records reflection vehicles, aircraft or vessels owned, purchased, sold, rented or leased' and federal and state tax returns and employment papers.

Also, **documents** showing storage areas for controlled substances, keys and locks or padlocks showing control and access to premises or storage lockers, and articles of personal property such as personal telephone and address books, papers and other items reflecting names, addresses and/or telephone numbers of associates involved in criminal activity which tend to establish the existence of a conspiracy to import, transport, distribute and sell controlled substances. Officers are directed to gain access to any safes or lock boxes to obtain evidence.

Also to include any personal **computers**, automated data processing systems, or sub systems, or electronic diaries located therein, whether found on paper in handwritten, photocopied or printed form of stored on computer printouts, magnetic tapes, cassettes, disks, diskettes, optical storage devices, or any other medium, an any personal computer, consisting

All the

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT

of a monitor, key board, central processing unit, and printer, and all compatible floppy or fixed disk drives, tape or optical drives, publications or notes necessary to access any of the above records. Officers are directed to access this computerized information that may be stored for the purposed of identifying coconspirators and obtaining additional evidence related to this case.

Also to include any **communication devices**, such as: cellular telephones, other telephones, radios, fax machines, telephone answering devices or machines and/or any recording tapes located therein. Searching officer are directed to answer, record, monitor, note and converse with callers who appear to be calling in regards to controlled substance crimes or other criminal activity, on any telephone or cellular phone within the location(s) to be searched, without revealing the officers identities. Officers may also access any telephone numbers or messages stored within the memory of any cellular phone located during the search, for the purposes of calling or identifying co-conspirators. In addition, officer are directed to seize, note, and record phone numbers and other messages within and received on any telephonic beeper, digital beeper or pager within the location(s) to be searched for the purposes of calling or identifying those persons paging the suspects to determine if the page was regarding an intended controlled substance transaction, without revealing the officers identities.

July

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT

#### STATEMENT OF EXPERTISE

Your affiant, Detective David Strohman, is employed by the Long Beach Police Department and has been a Police Officer for the past 18 years. Your Affiant is currently assigned to the Narcotics Investigations Section. It is your affiant's primary responsibility to investigate suspect(s) involved in the distribution of narcotics in the City of Long Beach. Your affiant has received formal training in the field of narcotics investigations at the basic Police Academy course at the Long Beach Police Department. The training consisted of identification, under the influence, possession, possession for sale, and packaging of various narcotics. Your affiant has attended advanced officer training at the Long Beach Police Department on the structure of sales of marijuana, cocaine, heroin, methamphetamine and other contraband in the County of Los Angeles. In addition, your affiant works with other narcotic experts with whom your affiant has discussed the aspects of sales, packaging, manufacturing, and use of narcotics by traffickers in the Los Angeles County area.

During my past assignments, I have developed experience in the daily operation of drug traffickers through personal observations and personal contacts with drug buyers, users, and sellers. In my regular course of duty, I have conducted numerous surveillances where I have observed subjects sell, purchase, use, and conceal narcotics. I have spoken with hundreds of users and dealers of narcotics about the common methods of sales, packaging, usage, and concealment of narcotics. I have participated in over 400 investigations and/or arrests of persons involved in the sale, possession for sale, possession of controlled substances, and persons under the influence of controlled substances. During four years as a Vice Detective I personally purchased various narcotics over 100 times while working in an undercover capacity.

Julie

#### NARRATIVE

Your affiant conducted a narcotics investigation at 2200 Lakewood Boulevard #A in the City of Long Beach. This location is a Medical Marijuana Dispensary (Industry Green) that is operating illegally within the City of Long Beach in violation of Long Beach Municipal Code 5.89.030 (B). On the Internet this location is described as a Medical Marijuana Collective. On the Internet I found a website for the "Industry Green Collective" that listed quantities of Marijuana along with their respective cost. On this website it stated, "Starting Friday extended hours!!!! 10AM-Midnight...All 1/8ths capped at \$40......2 Grams For \$25 all strains everyday...We split 1/8<sup>th</sup> and OZ.......Capped at \$320 everyday...Free gift for first time patients...Come try the planets.....Home of the \$40..."

Therefore, during the period of April 13th, 2012 and April 26th, 2012 I enlisted the aid of a Reliable Confidential Informant (RCI) for the purpose of attempting to make a controlled buy of narcotics from this location. This RCI has worked with me on several investigations and has always been found to be reliable. Prior to conducting this investigation I searched the RCI and found the RCI to be void of any contraband. I provided the RCI with an amount of U.S. currency. The RCI, under my direction, went to 2200 Lakewood Boulevard #A and entered the location.

The RCI eventually contacted a female White employee standing behind a glass display case, which displayed several jars of Marijuana. This suspect identified herself as Jessica. During conversation S-Jessica identified a price board hanging on the wall and she identified quantities of Marijuana and their cost. The RCI inquired about having to volunteer at the location because he was now a member of the collective. S-Jessica stated, "We don't force anyone to do volunteer work" she continued talking and stated, "We don't charge you taxes, the price you see is the price you get."

1 2 3

The RCI requested to buy \$20 dollars worth of Marijuana and S-Jessica agreed. The RCI then observed S-Jessica weigh and package an amount of Marijuana. The RCI inquired about getting a job at the location and about how much S-Jessica was paid for working at the location. S-Jessica eventually stated she was paid "Minimum wage" for working at the location. At the conclusion of the conversation the RCI exchanged the city funds with S-Jessica for an amount of Marijuana. After the exchange the RCI returned to me and gave me the substance he/she had just purchased. Based on my training and experience I believed this substance to be Marijuana.

Based on the above investigation I believe this location (Industry Green), although operating as a Medical Marijuana Collective, is selling Marijuana for a profit in violation of state law.

Therefore, based on my training and experience, as well as the above articulated observations and information in this affidavit, that the location listed on page 2, is currently being utilized to store or traffic narcotics. I believe that when this warrant is executed at the location I will find evidence of controlled substance distribution. Therefore, I pray a search warrant be issued for this address, for the suspect, and for the vehicles at the location.

 A1 All

### LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Mark Type CHEST - T	<u>አ</u> ጥጥር		Description CARR	•	тем	 7								•			
Mark Type										<u> </u>							
ARM, LEF	T - T	ATTO	0														
BASKETBA Mark Type	LL															<u> </u>	
ARM, RIG	HT-	TATT	00														
DREAM CA	TCHE	R										l					
Employer/School LABOR								7	Position/Grad VOLUNI	EER		1	INESS PHONE	10.10			
Involvement ARRESTED		est Type RREST	ED		st Date /27	/201	.2	Алтеst 13 :	10:00			526	Book Date 04/27/2012	Book 1 15:	13:00	Status BOO	KED
Arrest Location 2200 LAK	EWOC	D BL	#A									ity LONG	BEACH	CALIF			
Charge LBMC							Level M		je Literal 4C5 . 89	.03	) (B	)				•	
<b>ARRES</b>				D.	<b>ARI</b>				RIC RA	AMC	NC			1 100			
Involvement ARRESTEE	1	I No	Type Indi	vic	iua1	- 1	lame 100D	ARD	, DEME	ric	RA	мом	·	2200	90	Race BLACK	Sex MALE
05/19/19	75	Age 36	Juveni No		Height 5 1 0		Weight 190	4	iair Color BLACK	Eye C						, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Type Addr	ess	LAUR	EL PI	<b>7</b> #	48					•			COMPTON		State CALI	FORNIA	<u> </u>
ZIP Code 90220		Date	27/20				•	.,							······		•
Mark Type ARM, NON	SPEC	IFIC															
Description DEMETRIC	,JER				EL,	NEM	EIAH	ON	вотн				-				
Mark Type BACK - TA	TTOC		escription		OG												
Mark Type CHEST - T	ATTO	1	Description MY L		I JC	OAN									,		
Employer/School SELF							·	1	Position/Gra			Phone BUS	Type INESS PHONE				
Involvement ARRESTED		est Type RREST	'ED		st Date /27	/201	2	Arres 14:	1 Time : 14 : 00			542	Book Date 04/27/2012		18:0	Status 0 BOO	KED
Arrest Location 2200 LAK	EWOO	D BL										City LONG	BEACH	Place of Bi		4	
Charge LBMC							Level M		ge Literal MC5 . 8 9	.03	0 (B	)					
ARRES'	JEE	8: E	BLAY	/N	EΥ,	JES	SSIC	A	LILLI	ΕM		,					
Involvement ARRESTEE	8		Type Indi			L			, jessi					8090	852	Race WHITE	
FEMALE		1/19	90	Age 21		luvenile: No		nt 05"	Weight 110#		ir Colo	1 -	re Color REEN				
		PANAI	YA AN	7				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					CARSON		State CALI	FORNIA	7
ZIP Code 90745			27/20	12					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,						W-2
Phone Type HOME PHO	NE		0) 283		656				Date 04/27	7/20	12				-		
Mark Type CHEST - T	ATTO		Mark Cod														
Description GIRL										•							
Mark Type WRIST, L	eft	- TA'	TTOO			k Code	0								•		
Description THREE DO		•	***														
Mark Type HAND, RI	GHT	- TA	TTOO			k Code	0										
Description HINDU SY	MBOL																· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Report Officer 5543/STR	AMHC	N, DA	VID 1	PAU	L					Printe 05		/201	2 08:07	Pac	e 4	of 10	
					******					<u> </u>		<u> </u>	·	1 2			

### LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

### Narrative

<u>Item #503 -</u> Receipts - Numerous receipts documenting Marijuana transactions. Recovered from several boxes on floor of office. Secured in narcotics office pending follow up investigation.

It should be noted that Det. Destefano recovered my \$40 dollars of prerecorded city funds on the counter next to the cash register. The money was photocopied and returned to me for future investigations.

In the back office we located a large safe that we were initially unable to access. Also in this room Det. Kirk located a rent bill (Item #407) that was addressed to Demetric Woodard and Christopher Woodard at 2200 Lakewood Blvd #A in the City of Long Beach. There was a note on the safe to call Chris at 310-251-2538 if there were any problems regarding the safe. The Chris listed on the note I believed was Chris Woodard M/B/10-22-73. From previous investigations I learned that Chris Woodard and Demetric Woodard M/B/5-19-75 were the possible owners of the Industry Green Collective/Dispensary. I called Chris and informed him we served a search warrant at his business and requested him to come open the safe. He refused to come down so a locksmith was requested.

Officer Kirk and Sgt. Long remained at the location awaiting the locksmith while I went to the station to prepare my police reports. Just prior to leaving Demetric Woodard arrived on scene and identified himself as the brother of Christopher Woodard. During conversation I asked what involvement Demetric Woodard had with the business. He tried to downplay his involvement by saying he was just the brother of the owner. I asked if he had a key to the location and he stated he did. I asked him how often he came by the location and he stated, "I come by from time to time and take care of things." Based on the rent bill addressed to him at the business, his statement and the fact he had a key to the location it was apparent he was involved in the operation of the business. At this time I advised him he was under arrest and he was transported to the police station.

I then went to the station and Mirandized Demetric Woodard per P.D. 1000.008 to which he stated, "Yes" he understood his rights. During questioning he stated he had no business ties to the business other than being the owner's brother. When asked why he had a key to the location he stated he lived near by and could respond if there were any emergencies. I then asked why his name was on the rent bill along with his brother's name. He informed me he was involved in real estate so he helped located the property. I still inquired why his name would be on the rent bill and he told me because he has better credit. That concluded my interview and he was released to jail personnel.

I then went to my office to prepare reports. While in my office Christopher Woodard called me and requested information about the charges his employees were arrested for. While speaking with Mr. Woodard I asked if he and his brother were the owners of the Industry Green Collective. Although he would not use the word owner he did state he was the "Managing Patient." He further advised me his brother was not involved with the business in any way. At the conclusion of the conversation Mr. Woodard advised me he would attempt to have someone go to the business and open the safe. Officer Kirk later advised me a female Black arrived and identified herself as Kendall Woodard F/B/8-7-64 and she was the sister of Christopher Woodard. She opened the safe then left the scene.

Once the safe was open Officer Kirk recovered and placed into evidence the following items.

<u>Item #402 - Marijuana - Large duffel bag containing 34 plastic bags of Marijuana.</u> The Marijuana was placed into brown paper bags prior to putting it into evidence.

<u>Item #403 - Misc. paperwork.</u>

<u>Item #404 -</u> Electronic cash register. Recovered from southeast room.

Item #405 - U.S. Currency - Undetermined amount of U.S. currency recovered from safe and seized per 11470 HS.

Item #406 - Key to front door recovered from Deft. Woodard by Det. Strohman.

A copy of my search warrant was left inside of the business. Due to the fact officers were unable to properly secure the front door they requested public service and had the location boarded up and secured.

Report Officer	Printed At	
5543/STROHMAN, DAVID PAUL	05/03/2012 08:07	Page 9 of 10